

AMENDMENT TO THE SPACE ACT
OFFERED BY MR. BROOKS OF ALABAMA

At the end of the bill, add the following new section:

1 **SEC. 11. SPACE LAUNCH SYSTEM UPDATE.**

2 (a) CHAPTER 701.—

3 (1) AMENDMENT.—The chapter heading of
4 chapter 701 of title 51, United States Code, is
5 amended by striking “**SPACE SHUTTLE**” and
6 inserting “**SPACE LAUNCH SYSTEM**”.

7 (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The item re-
8 lating to chapter 701 of title 51, United States
9 Code, is amended by striking “Space Shuttle” and
10 inserting “Space Launch System”.

11 (b) SECTION 70101.—

12 (1) AMENDMENTS.—Section 70101 of title 51,
13 United States Code, is amended—

14 (A) in the section heading, by striking
15 “**space shuttle**” and inserting “**Space**
16 **Launch System**”; and

17 (B) by striking “space shuttle” and insert-
18 ing “Space Launch System”.

19 (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The item re-
20 lating section 70101 in the table of sections for

1 chapter 701 of title 51, United States Code is
2 amended by striking “space shuttle” and inserting
3 “Space Launch System”.

4 (c) SECTION 70102.—

5 (1) AMENDMENTS.—Section 70102 of title 51,
6 United States Code, is amended—

7 (A) in the section heading, by striking
8 “**Space shuttle**” and inserting “**Space**
9 **Launch System**”;

10 (B) in subsection (a)(1)(A), by striking
11 “space shuttle” both places it appears and in-
12 serting “Space Launch System”;

13 (C) in subsection (a)(1)(A)(i), by inserting
14 “beyond Earth orbit” after “human presence”;

15 (D) in subsection (a)(1)(B), by striking “a
16 shuttle launch” and inserting “a launch of the
17 Space Launch System”;

18 (E) in subsection (a)(2), by striking “a
19 space shuttle mission” and inserting “a mission
20 of the Space Launch System”;

21 (F) in subsection (b)—

22 (i) by striking “space shuttle” each
23 place it appears and inserting “Space
24 Launch System”; and

1 (ii) by striking “from the shuttle” and
2 inserting “from the Space Launch Sys-
3 tem”;

4 (G) in subsection (c), by striking “space
5 shuttle” and inserting “Space Launch System”;
6 and

7 (H) by adding at the end the following new
8 subsection:

9 “(d) DEFINITION.—In this section, the term ‘Space
10 Launch System’ means the Space Launch System author-
11 ized under section 302 of the National Aeronautics and
12 Space Administration Authorization Act of 2010.”.

13 (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The item re-
14 lating section 70102 in the table of sections for
15 chapter 701 of title 51, United States Code is
16 amended by striking “Space shuttle” and inserting
17 “Space Launch System”.

18 (d) SECTION 70103.—

19 (1) AMENDMENTS.—Section 70103 of title 51,
20 United States Code, is amended—

21 (A) in the section heading, by striking
22 “**space shuttle**” and inserting “**Space**
23 **Launch System**”; and

1 (B) by striking “space shuttle” each place
2 it appears and inserting “Space Launch Sys-
3 tem”.

4 (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The item re-
5 lating section 70103 in the table of sections for
6 chapter 701 of title 51, United States Code is
7 amended by striking “space shuttle” and inserting
8 “Space Launch System”.

